
 

 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 
 

Filton – B4057 / Gipsy Patch Lane – 
Carriageway widening and toucan crossing installation 

 
The public consultation is now complete.  The Council has reviewed all comments received and 
gives the following feedback. 
 
Scheme Background 
 
South Gloucestershire Council has secured funding from the West of England Local Enterprise 
Partnership through the Revolving Infrastructure Fund (RIF) to make improvements at Gipsy 
Patch Lane, Filton.  RIF is used to forward fund infrastructure that is required to unlock or serve 
growth leading to increases in job creation and housing delivery. 
 
Purpose of Scheme 
 
Traffic queuing to turn right from Gipsy Patch Lane onto the A38 currently blocks traffic wishing 
to turn left onto the A38. 
 
The purpose of the scheme is to: 
 

• improve facilities for pedestrians and cyclists 
 

• reduce journey times and queuing for westbound traffic on Gipsy Patch Lane turning left 
onto the A38 Gloucester Road to the benefit of all road users including bus services 

 

• help tackle traffic congestion and increase the capacity of the local road network ahead 
of the development of the planned Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood (CPNN). 

 
What are the results of the Consultation? 
 
During the consultation period a total of 28 responses were received: 
 

• 4 responses were in support of the scheme 

• 8 responses objected to the scheme 

• 16 responses were general comments. 
 
The comments received and the Council’s response to each is summarised below: 
 
Comments: The scheme does not follow Council policy or government guidance. 
 
Response: The policy framework relevant to this scheme includes Government guidance, 
especially through the National Planning Policy Framework, the west of England Joint Local 
Transport Plan (JLTP3) and the recently adopted South Gloucestershire Core Strategy. 
 
Government guidance, and national planning and transport policy, seeks to promote sustainable 
economic growth, including the delivery of new housing and employment sites.  By facilitating 
the delivery of the Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood and employment opportunities within 
the designated Filton Enterprise Area, which includes the adjacent Rolls-Royce East Works site 



 

and the former Filton Airfield, this scheme will support sustainable economic growth within 
South Gloucestershire. 
 
Core Strategy Policies 
These proposals conform to the following policies within the South Gloucestershire Core 
Strategy:  

• CS1 – High Quality Design 

• CS5 – Location of Development 

• CS7 – Strategic Transport Infrastructure 

• CS25 – Communities in the North Fringe 

• CS26 – Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood. 
 
Policy CS7 outlines the strategic infrastructure improvements required to provide an integrated 
and sustainable transport system supporting growth within South Gloucestershire.  Specifically, 
it identifies the transport package required to support the delivery of sustainable development at 
the CPNN site.  This package, which has been tested at the Core Strategy Examination in 
Public, includes targeted capacity improvements at key junctions on the A38 corridor, including 
the Gipsy Patch Lane junction.  These improvements support the delivery of pedestrian, cycle 
and public transport enhancements.  The bulk of the measures in the CPNN package are 
focused on improving the pedestrian, cycle and public transport networks, including the 
MetroWest rail scheme, the MetroBus extension, local services, and enhancements to the 
pedestrian and cycle routes connecting the CPNN site to adjacent communities.  The 
improvements proposed for this junction will aid movement by pedestrians, cyclists and buses 
through the junction, and are therefore consistent with South Gloucestershire Council’s policies 
as outlined within the adopted Core Strategy. 
 
JLTP3 
 
The Council’s transport strategy is set out in the Joint Local Transport Plan for 2011-26, which 
covers the wider West of England area.  The JLTP3 transport goals are: 

• To reduce carbon emissions 

• To support economic growth 

• To promote accessibility 

• To contribute to better safety, security and health 

• To improve quality of life and a healthy natural environment. 
 
As noted above, this scheme forms part of the overall CPNN transport package and, by 
reducing congestion at a key junction, will help to reduce carbon emissions and improve quality 
of life and promote a healthier environment through improved air quality.  Improved accessibility 
will also result from the improved journey times for buses passing through the junction, and the 
facilities for pedestrians and cyclists contained within the scheme. 
 
By forming one element of the CPNN transport package the scheme will also contribute to 
achieving these transport goals by supporting sustainable economic growth within the CPNN 
and Filton Enterprise Area. 
 
Comments: The path should be widened along its whole length. 
 
Response: The paths will be widened for the length of this scheme to provide 3m wide 

shared use facilities.  The Council is developing proposals for the North Fringe 
Cycle Trunk Route which would include the improvement of the facilities for 
pedestrians and cyclists along Gipsy Patch Lane to and through the railway 



 

bridge.  These proposals are being investigated as part of the MetroBus 
extension feasibility study. 

 
Comments: I am against shared use paths.  The loss of one of two paths will increase 

conflicts. 
 
Response: The new paths will be wider than the existing paths creating additional space for 

users to pass each other safely with reduced potential for conflict.  The existing 
on carriageway cycles lanes are being retained and it is anticipated that ‘faster’ 
cyclists will use them rather than the shared use paths. 

 
Comments: Can segregated facilities be provided? 
 
Response: Segregated paths incorporating 2-way cycle paths would need to be at least 5m.  

This would significantly increase the tarmac surface area which would need to be 
drained.  This additional drainage infrastructure cannot be provided within the 
area of adopted highway. 

 
Comments: Will cyclists have priority at side roads/accesses? 
 
Response: The proposals presented at consultation indicate cyclists being given priority on 

the northern shared use path over traffic using the side roads.  It is recognised 
that this arrangement could result in drivers turning into Rolls Royce from Gipsy 
Patch Lane not being able to completely leave the carriageway, therefore 
increasing the risk of shunt type collisions.  Giving priority to cyclists at side roads 
will therefore be subject to the outcome of the Road Safety Audit and subsequent 
advice received from the Road Safety Team. 

 
Comments It appears that there will be an on-carriageway commuter cycle lane and a 

shared use path on the southern side.  I would regard that as optimum.  I assume 
that consideration will be given to priority to the on-carriageway cycle lane if side 
roads/entrances are provided as part of future development of adjacent land. 

 
Response This would be dependent on the detailed proposals of any future development 

and the planning requirements/conditions imposed on the development.  The 
improvements made as part of this scheme will not be reduced by any future 
development. 

 
Comments: The westbound shared use path should start sooner. 
 
Response: The extent of the widening has been agreed in the original bid.  However, the 

Council is developing proposals for the North Fringe Cycle Trunk Route which 
would include the improvement of the facilities for pedestrians and cyclists along 
Gipsy Patch Lane to and through the railway bridge.  These proposals are being 
investigated as part of the MetroBus extension feasibility study. 

 
Comments: The width of the cycle lanes should be 2 metres. 
 
Response: Design guidance (Local Transport Note 2/08) states a minimum width of 1.5 

metres should be acceptable on roads with a 30 mph speed limit.  2 metre wide 
cycle lanes are typically used on busy roads or where traffic is travelling in 
excess of 40 mph.  Given the provision of cycle facilities along the shared use 
paths as part of the scheme, and the impact that widening the on-carriageway 



 

cycle lanes to 2 metres would have upon the traffic flow, it is considered that 1.5 
metres is acceptable in this case. 

 
Comments: Can mandatory cycle lanes be provided? 
 
Response: A traffic regulation order (TRO) would be required to implement mandatory cycle 

lanes.  It is not possible to obtain a TRO within the timescale that is available to 
implement the scheme.  This is an option that will be considered in future. 

 
Comments: A better option would be to provide plenty of unmarked road space for motorists 

to queue and for cyclists to filter. 
 
Response: Cycle lanes are generally used to help control the speed of motor traffic by 

narrowing the all-purpose traffic lane and they help raise driver awareness of 
cyclists. 

 
Comments: Can the controlled crossing remain in its existing location? 
 
Response: The proposed carriageway widening would result in the need for the crossing at 

the existing location to be upgraded to a staggered crossing.  There is insufficient 
space to provide an additional lane and a staggered crossing with a refuge at the 
existing location.  Rather than remove the crossing facility, it is being relocated 
further to the east where the carriageway width remains unaltered. 

 
Comments: The proposed positioning of the Toucan crossing is poor since it does not align 

with either of the main pedestrian accesses to Rolls-Royce. 
 
Response: The carriageway will be too wide to retain a crossing at the location of the 

existing Pelican crossing near Rolls-Royce Gate 7 without a providing a 
staggered crossing and a refuge.  The existing Toucan crossing near the mini 
roundabout and Rolls-Royce Gate 5 is being retained.  The proposed Toucan 
crossing will be located roughly mid-way between the A38 and the existing 
Toucan crossing near Rolls-Royce Gate 5, which coincides with Rolls-Royce 
Gate 6. 

 
Comments: Better signing is required at the mini roundabout. 
 
Response: Improved signing will be considered in the design review that follows this 

consultation. 
 
Comments: Improvements are needed at the mini roundabout to improve safety for cyclists. 
 
Response: New measures at the mini roundabout are being incorporated in this scheme: 

• On the southern side of Gipsy Patch Lane, existing dropped kerbs east of the 
roundabout will be lowered and new dropped kerbs to the west of the 
roundabout will be included in the scheme to enable cyclists to avoid the 
roundabout if they wish 

• Dropped kerbs will also be provided on the southern side of Gipsy Patch 
Lane in advance of the proposed Toucan crossing to enable cyclists using 
the carriageway to access the crossing. 

 



 

Comments: The mini roundabout is extremely dangerous for cyclists exiting the Rolls-Royce 
site and turning right onto Gipsy Patch Lane or when turning right into the Rolls-
Royce site. 

 
Response: The existing Toucan crossing is available for cyclists to cross to the southern 

side of Gipsy Patch Lane should they feel vulnerable.  The dropped kerbs 
referred to above will provide cyclists with the option of avoiding the mini 
roundabout and rejoining the carriageway to travel towards the A38. 

 
Comments: Why is the eastbound cycle lane on the approach to the mini roundabout being 

removed and how will cyclists approach and cross the roundabout? 
 
Response: The existing cycle lane is too prescriptive and can remove any flexibility for 

cyclists when approaching the mini-roundabout i.e. HGV’s sometimes encroach 
into the lane causing safety issues.  Also, without the cycle lane cyclists can 
position themselves in a more prominent position so as not to be overtaken whilst 
negotiating the roundabout. 

 
Comments: What provisions will there be for eastbound cyclists to rejoin the carriageway at 

the mini roundabout. 
 
Response: The shared use path will take cyclists to the mini roundabout where they can 

cross the Rolls–Royce entrance to continue on the shared use path or join the 
carriageway. 

 
Comments: Can the crossings at the A38 end of Gipsy Patch Lane be upgraded to assist 

cyclists? 
 
Response: Alterations to these crossings will be considered as part of the design review 

which follows this consultation. 
 
Comments: There appears to be no pedestrian crossing facility at the junction across the left 

turn lane from Gipsy Patch Lane on to the A38 southbound.  Two options could 
be considered: a). introduce a pedestrian signal head, b). continue a segregated 
cycle lane around the corner of this left turn on to the A38 with exemption from 
the traffic signals from cyclists. 

 
Response: Cyclists using the southern shared use path and looking to travel south on the 

A38 from Gipsy Patch Lane will be able to avoid the traffic signals. 
 
Comments: Turning south on to A38 from Gipsy Patch Lane is dangerous as cars often cut 

the corner. 
 
Response: The shared use path will be available for cyclists to use as an alternative to the 

carriageway. 
 
Comments: Westbound cyclists will find it harder to access the right turn lane. 
 
Response: The existing crossings at the end of Gipsy Patch Lane will be retained and with 

the shared use path provide an alternative to the carriageway for less confident 
cyclists. 

 



 

Comments: Can the southern shared use path extend around the corner to the A38? 
 
Response: The shared use path will extend around the corner to the A38 southbound and 

provision will be made to enable cyclists to join the existing on carriageway cycle 
lane on the southbound slip road.  The existing advisory cycle lane at the end of 
Gipsy Patch Lane which continues on the A38 southbound slip road will also 
remain available. 

 
Comments: Can a bus bay be provided at the eastbound bus stop outside of Rolls-Royce? 
 
Response: Bus bays are not preferred by bus operators as they consider them difficult to exit 

during busy periods, which in turn can affect reliability. 
 
Comments: The most dangerous feature of Gipsy Patch Lane for cyclists and pedestrians is 

the narrow rail bridge.  Will anything be done about that? 
 

The rail bridge needs widening or a small tunnel for cyclists and pedestrians 
should be provided. 

 
Response: The Council is developing proposals for the North Fringe Cycle Trunk Route 

which would include the improvement of facilities for pedestrians and cyclists 
along Gipsy Patch Lane to and through the railway bridge.  These proposals are 
being investigated as part of the MetroBus extension feasibility study. 

 
Comments: The rail bridge junction could really do with better signage warning road users 

that cyclists join the road here. 
 
 Can a ‘Cyclists Dismount’ sign be used at the rail bridge. 
 
 ‘Keep clear’ markings or yellow box markings are required at the rail bridge. 
 
 It is difficult to join the carriageway east of the bridge. 
 

Dropped kerbs to allow earlier entry onto the southern path west of the rail bridge 
are required. 
 

Response: Improvements in the vicinity of the rail bridge are outside the scope of this 
scheme.  These comments will be passed to the Assess and Decide Team to 
assess and take forward where possible. 

 
Comments: Flooding occurs under the rail bridge and is a hazard to pedestrians and cyclists. 
 
Response: The Council’s maintenance team has been advised and asked to investigate. 
 
Comments: Starting work in April does not give time for changes. 
 
Response: April has been identified as an indicative starting date for the scheme as the 

funding allocation is for 2014/15 financial year.  There is time within the 
programme to take full account of the consultation comments and any associated 
changes to the scheme design. 

 



 

Comments: Whilst we understand that the overall scheme will alleviate congestion in the area 
in the short term, it is not clear how this increase in road capacity can do 
anything other than increase the attractiveness of private car use in this area, 
encouraging further traffic growth. 

 
Response: South Gloucestershire Council wishes to promote an exemplar development at 

the Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood (CPNN).  This scheme is part of a 
comprehensive transport package which provides for access by all modes to the 
CPNN.  The package includes enhanced provision for cycling and walking, 
improved bus services, an extension of the North Fringe to Hengrove Package 
MetroBus scheme to provide direct links between CPNN and Parkway and the 
reopening of rail services along the freight only Henbury line. 

 
This approach was promoted at the Examination in Public (EiP) for SGC’s Core 
Strategy which took place in Summer 2012, and has been embedded in the 
subsequently adopted Core Strategy.  For the CPNN transport package to work 
effectively, the pedestrian, cycle and public transport enhancements need to be 
supported by targeted capacity improvements at key junctions on the A38 
corridor.  The Gipsy Patch Lane junction is one of these, and this scheme is the 
way in which this capacity enhancement is being achieved. 

 
Comments: Can trees be planted along Gipsy Patch Lane to improve the environment? 
 
Response: The planting of trees within the remaining verges is likely to conflict with the 

existing drainage and underground utilities. 
 
Comments: The maintenance bay for the Toucan crossing should be hatched out to prevent 

parking. 
 
Response: Parking in the maintenance bay will be prohibited by the adjacent zig-zag 

markings. 
 
What happens now? 
 
Following review of the scheme design to reflect consultation feedback, the Council is planning 
to construct the scheme this summer/autumn to meet the funding window of 2014/15. 
 
Objections to the Toucan crossing were considered at the Council’s Planning, Transportation 
and Strategic Environment Committee on 11 June 2014 when it was decided to proceed with 
the scheme. 
 
Thank you for taking the time to participate in the formal consultation.  It is hoped this statement 
helps to address the main points raised. 
 


